

No. SC91821

**In the
Missouri Supreme Court**

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

DAVID D. LIBERTY,

Appellant.

**Appeal from Platte County Circuit Court
Sixth Judicial Circuit
The Honorable Owens Lee Hull, Judge**

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

**CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General**

**DANIEL N. McPHERSON
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 47182**

**P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-5391
Dan.McPherson@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	12
Point I – Sufficient evidence supported Appellant’s conviction for promoting child pornography	12
Point II – The trial court did not violate the Fifth Amendment’s Double Jeopardy Clause by entering convictions on eight counts of possession of child pornography	20
Point III – Sufficient evidence supported Appellant’s convictions for possession of child pornography on counts 2, 4, 5, 7, 8, and 9	46
CONCLUSION	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	33, 34
<i>Castaldi v. United States</i> , 783 F.2d 119 (8th Cir. 1986).....	29
<i>Horsey v. State</i> , 747 S.W.2d 748 (Mo. App. S.D. 1988)	22, 30, 35, 42
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	30
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	30
<i>People v. Renander</i> , 151 P.3d 657 (Colo. Ct. App. 2006).....	32, 44
<i>State v. Angle</i> , 146 S.W.3d 4 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004).....	28, 35 n.10
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 850 S.W.2d 944 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993)	22, 27
<i>State v. Barber</i> , 37 S.W.3d 400 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001).....	26
<i>State v. Bowles</i> , 360 S.W.2d 706 (Mo. 1962).....	26
<i>State v. Coutts</i> , 133 S.W.3d 52 (Mo. banc 2004)	20
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 838 S.W.2d 60 (Mo. App. S.D. 1992)	22, 23, 49, 50
<i>State v. Fussell</i> , 947 So. 2d 1223 (La. 2008).....	32
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 243 S.W.3d 508 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)	20
<i>State v. Howell</i> , 609 S.E.2d 417 (N.c. Ct. App. 2005).....	38
<i>State v. Kamaka</i> , 277 S.W.3d 807 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009)	48
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 674 N.W.2d 291 (S.D. 2003)	39
<i>State v Mather</i> , 646 N.W.2d 605 (Neb. 2002)	31

State v. Moore, 303 S.W.3d 515 (Mo. banc 2010) 28, 35 n.10

State v. Morrison, 31 P.3d 547 (Utah 2001)38

State v. Multaler, 643 N.W.2d 437 (Wis. 2002) 36, 39

State v. Nash, 339 S.W.3d 500 (Mo. banc 2011).....45

State v. Oliver, 293 S.W.3d 437 (Mo. banc 2009) 18, 37 n.12, 50, 51

State v. Paglino, 319 S.W.2d 613 (Mo. 1959).....20

State v. Rubio, 967 So. 2d 768 (Fla. 2007).....28

State v. Salter, 250 S.W.3d 705 (Mo. banc 2008)43

State v. Sanchez, 186 S.W.3d 260 (Mo. banc 2006).....21

State v. Shinkle, 340 S.W.3d 327 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011) 41, 42

State v. Tipton, 314 S.W.3d 378 (Mo. App. S.D. 2010).....41

State v. Vandevere, 175 S.W.3d 107 (Mo. banc 2005) 15, 47, 48

State v. Wadsworth, 203 S.W.3d 825 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006).....23

State v. Watts, 462 So. 2d 813 (Fla. 1985)28

State v. Whitley, 382 S.W.2d 665 (Mo. 1964).....26

State v. Williams, 542 S.W.2d 3 (Mo. App. St.L.D. 1976)..... 24, 25, 26

United States v. Calhoun, 510 F.2d 861 (7th Cir. 1974).....29

United States v. Carty, 447 F.2d 964 (5th Cir. 1971).....29

United States v. Esch, 832 F.2d 531 (10th Cir. 1987)..... 30, 31

United States v. Kinsley, 518 F.2d 665 (8th Cir. 1975).....29

United States v. Vig, 167 F.3d 443 (8th Cir. 1999)39

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008) 34, 35

Williams v. Commonwealth, 178 S.W.3d 491 (Ky. 2005)36

Statutes

Section 195.020, RSMo 1969 24 n.7

Section 195.020, RSMo Cum. Supp. 1971 24 n.7

Section 217.360, RSMo 1986 22, 25

Section 566.151, RSMo Cum. Supp. 200423

Section 573.010, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2006 16, 25, 37, 43 n.13, 49, 51, 52

Section 573.025, RSMo 2000 5, 15

Section 573.037, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2004 5, 21, 33, 34, 36, 48

Section 573.037, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2009 42, 43

18 U.S.C. § 2252A34
